
Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625 Forster St., 7 West Health & Welfare Bldg. | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.1289 | F 717.705.0462 | www.health.pa.gov 

December 10, 2021 

Mr./Mrs. 
ABC Contractor 
Anytown, USA 00000 

Dear Mr./Mrs. : 

Enclosed is the Rebate Invoice for infant formula products used by WIC participants in 
Pennsylvania during the month of November 2021.  

The invoice was calculated in accordance with the rebate rates established on Contract Number 
----------, ----------, Infant Formula Rebate Schedule. 

The total amount of the rebate request for November 2021 is $3,404,837.89. 

In accordance ---------- ---------- of the contract, the rebate due the Commonwealth should be 
forwarded within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. 

Following is the participation data:  PRELIMINARY  CLOSEOUT 
 (November 2021)   (August 2021) 

Non-Breast Feeding Infants  29,328  29,552 
      Breastfeeding Only    3,801   3,891 
 Partial Breast Feeding    4,019   3,953 

If you have any questions regarding this billing, please contact State Agency 
staff at (---) --------.

Sincerely, 

Director, Division of ___________________
Bureau of Women, Infants and Children (WIC) 

Enclosures 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625  Forster St.
Attn: Director
7 West Health & Welfare Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Send Rebate Invoice to:
Attn: 

Formula Fed

29,328

Total

37,148

I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Payment is due within 30 days of invoice postmark date.

TOTALS $3,404,837.89

Infants Served During Month:
Breastfed

3,801

Supplemented with Formula

4,019

21-088 Similac Total Comfort Pwd 12oz 13,866 17.254 $239,243.96

21-033 Similac Soy Isomil RTU 32oz 199 6.228 $1,239.37

21-031 Similac Soy Isomil Pwd 12.4oz 7,699 18.094 $139,305.71

21-032 Similac Soy Isomil Conc 13oz 373 5.845 $2,180.18

21-036 Similac Sensitive RTU 32oz 1,278 5.7 $7,284.60

21-034 Similac Sensitive Pwd 12oz 53,679 17.22 $924,352.38

21-085 Similac for Spit-up Pwd 12oz 4,136 18.094 $74,836.78

21-084 Similac Advance RTU 32oz 2,010 5.7 $11,457.00

21-082 Similac Advance Powder 118,345 16.76 $1,983,462.20

21-083 Similac Advance Conc 13oz 3,770 5.45 $20,546.50

21-090 COOP - Similac Pro Total Comfort 1.86lb 6 36.4 $218.40

21-089 COOP - Similac Pro Total Comfort 19 28.95 $550.05

21-091 COOP - Similac Pro Sensitve RTU 32oz 24 6.698 $160.75

PENNSYLVANIA WIC 
PROGRAM

Invoice
Redemption Month: November 2021

UPC DESCRIPTION REDEEMED

REBATE
 AMOUNT

INVOICE
AMOUNT

 Page 1 of 1



PENN Participation Report FFY 2021

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 12460 12398 11951 12303 12531 12956 12889 12817 12434 11957 11647 11115 147458
FullyBreastfeeding 4665 4520 4512 4470 4393 4463 4394 4287 4235 4206 4145 4026 52316
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4841 4859 5026 5130 5200 5388 5487 5460 5591 5631 5720 5833 64166
WomenPostpartum 17720 17851 18159 18227 17306 17019 16381 15709 15403 15051 15192 15489 199507
TotalWomen 39686 39628 39648 40130 39430 39826 39151 38273 37663 36845 36704 36463 463447
InfantsFullyBreastfed 4436 4323 4269 4207 4190 4251 4178 4107 3979 3937 3891 3792 49560
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 3772 3709 3779 3744 3740 3862 3905 3811 3903 3893 3953 4000 46071
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 34021 33975 34051 33963 33224 33049 32592 31752 31019 30024 29552 29407 386629
Children 95219 94603 94285 94428 93287 94400 92434 91218 89103 86989 85485 83926 1095377
Total 177134 176238 176032 176472 173871 175388 172260 169161 165667 161688 159585 157588 2041084

Generated by the on November 08, 2021 at 9:10:44 AM Created by 



PENN Participation Report FFY 2022

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 11183 11040 22223
FullyBreastfeeding 3745 3753 7498
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4218 4179 8397
WomenPostpartum 15614 15972 31586
TotalWomen 34760 34944 69704
InfantsFullyBreastfed 3791 3801 7592
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 4063 4019 8082
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 29185 29328 58513
Children 83295 82653 165948
Total 155094 154745 309839

Generated by the  on December 06, 2021 at 8:38:58 AM Created by 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625 Forster St., 7 West Health & Welfare Bldg. | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.1289 | F 717.705.0462 | www.health.pa.gov 

January 10, 2022 

Mr./Mrs. 
ABC Contractor 
Anytown, USA 00000 

Dear Mr./Mrs. : 

Enclosed is the Rebate Invoice for infant formula products used by WIC participants in 
Pennsylvania during the month of December 2021.  

The invoice was calculated in accordance with the rebate rates established on Contract Number 
---------, ----------, Infant Formula Rebate Schedule. 

The total amount of the rebate request for December 2021 is $3,510,623.25. 

In accordance ---------, ----------- of the contract, the rebate due the Commonwealth should 
be forwarded within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. 

Following is the participation data:  PRELIMINARY  CLOSEOUT 
 (December 2021)  (September 2021) 

Non-Breast Feeding Infants  29,644  29,287 
      Breastfeeding Only    3,776   3,787 
 Partial Breast Feeding    4,030   3,993 

If you have any questions regarding this billing, please contact State 
Agency staff  at (---) --------.

Sincerely, 

Director, Division of  
Bureau of Women, Infants and Children (WIC) 

Enclosures 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625  Forster St.
Attn: Director
7 West Health & Welfare Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Send Rebate Invoice to:
Attn: 

Formula Fed

29,644

Total

37,450

I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Payment is due within 30 days of invoice postmark date.

TOTALS $3,510,623.25

Infants Served During Month:
Breastfed

3,776

Supplemented with Formula

4,030

21-088 Similac Total Comfort Pwd 12oz 16,122 17.254 $278,168.99

21-033 Similac Soy Isomil RTU 32oz 177 6.228 $1,102.36

21-031 Similac Soy Isomil Pwd 12.4oz 8,010 18.094 $144,932.94

21-032 Similac Soy Isomil Conc 13oz 398 5.845 $2,326.31

21-036 Similac Sensitive RTU 32oz 129 5.7 $735.30

21-034 Similac Sensitive Pwd 12oz 55,115 17.22 $949,080.30

21-085 Similac for Spit-up Pwd 12oz 4,376 18.094 $79,179.34

21-084 Similac Advance RTU 32oz 2,273 5.7 $12,956.10

21-082 Similac Advance Powder 120,084 16.76 $2,012,607.84

21-083 Similac Advance Conc 13oz 3,689 5.45 $20,105.05

21-090 COOP - Similac Pro Total Comfort 1.86lb 97 36.4 $3,530.80

21-089 COOP - Similac Pro Total Comfort 160 28.95 $4,632.00

21-091 COOP - Similac Pro Sensitve RTU 32oz 189 6.698 $1,265.92

PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

Rebate Invoice Redemption Month: 
December 2021

UPC DESCRIPTION REDEEMED

REBATE
 AMOUNT

INVOICE
AMOUNT

 Page 1 of 1



PENN Participation Report FFY 2022

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 11183 11040 10737 32960
FullyBreastfeeding 3745 3753 3723 11221
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4218 4179 4199 12596
WomenPostpartum 15614 15972 16224 47810
TotalWomen 34760 34944 34883 104587
InfantsFullyBreastfed 3791 3801 3776 11368
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 4063 4019 4030 12112
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 29185 29328 29644 88157
Children 83295 82653 82040 247988
Total 155094 154745 154373 464212

Generated by the  on January 06, 2022 at 9:28:20 AM Created by 



PENN Participation Report FFY 2021

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 12454 12398 11959 12311 12524 12961 12887 12814 12430 11962 11653 11120 147473
FullyBreastfeeding 4355 4243 4192 4140 4114 4179 4105 4036 3914 3879 3834 3740 48731
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4027 3937 4043 4058 3955 4110 4101 4047 4159 4136 4184 4224 48981
WomenPostpartum 17731 17864 18188 18236 17314 17026 16381 15722 15438 15087 15235 15532 199754
TotalWomen 38567 38442 38382 38745 37907 38276 37474 36619 35941 35064 34906 34616 444939
InfantsFullyBreastfed 4422 4311 4254 4197 4177 4243 4171 4100 3965 3929 3884 3787 49440
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 3758 3698 3769 3731 3720 3848 3887 3799 3893 3883 3947 3993 45926
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 33679 33615 33721 33657 32931 32771 32345 31536 30851 29852 29410 29287 383655
Children 94785 94186 93902 94069 92929 94074 92145 90920 88858 86809 85335 83811 1091823
Total 175211 174252 174028 174399 171664 173212 170022 166974 163508 159537 157482 155494 2015783

Generated by the  on January 06, 2022 at 9:33:20 AM Created by 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625 Forster St., 7 West Health & Welfare Bldg. | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.1289 | F 717.705.0462 | www.health.pa.gov 

February 10, 2022 

Mr./Mrs. 
ABC Contractor 
Anytown, USA 00000 

Dear Mr./Mrs. : 

Enclosed is the Rebate Invoice for infant formula products used by WIC participants in 
Pennsylvania during the month of January 2022.  

The invoice was calculated in accordance with the rebate rates established on Contract Number 
----------, -----------, Infant Formula Rebate Schedule. 

The total amount of the rebate request for January 2022 is $3,517,998.66. 

In accordance ---------, ------------ of the contract, the rebate due the Commonwealth should 
be forwarded within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. 

Following is the participation data:            PRELIMINARY CLOSEOUT 
        (January 2022)  (October 2021) 

Non-Breast Feeding Infants    30,182             29,115 
Breastfeeding Only      3,777   3,789 

        Partial Breast Feeding      4,041   4,062 

If you have any questions regarding this billing, please contact State Agency at 
(717) 783-1289.

Sincerely, 

Director, 
Bureau of Women, Infants and Children (WIC) 

Enclosures 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625  Forster St.
Attn: 
7 West Health & Welfare Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Send Rebate Invoice to:
Attn: 

Formula Fed

30,182

Total

38,000

I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Payment is due within 30 days of invoice postmark date.

TOTALS $3,517,998.66

Infants Served During Month:
Breastfed

3,777

Supplemented with Formula

4,041

21-088 Similac Total Comfort Pwd 12oz 17,357 17.254 $299,477.68

21-033 Similac Soy Isomil RTU 32oz 236 6.228 $1,469.81

21-031 Similac Soy Isomil Pwd 12.4oz 8,150 18.094 $147,466.10

21-032 Similac Soy Isomil Conc 13oz 385 5.845 $2,250.32

21-036 Similac Sensitive RTU 32oz 77 5.7 $438.90

21-034 Similac Sensitive Pwd 12oz 54,309 17.22 $935,200.98

21-085 Similac for Spit-up Pwd 12oz 4,343 18.094 $78,582.24

21-084 Similac Advance RTU 32oz 2,043 5.7 $11,645.10

21-082 Similac Advance Powder 120,572 16.76 $2,020,786.72

21-083 Similac Advance Conc 13oz 3,568 5.45 $19,445.60

21-090 COOP - Similac Pro Total Comfort 1.86lb 13 36.4 $473.20

21-089 COOP - Similac Pro Total Comfort 21 28.95 $607.95

21-091 COOP - Similac Pro Sensitve RTU 32oz 23 6.698 $154.05

PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

Rebate Invoice Redemption 
Month: January 2022

UPC DESCRIPTION REDEEMED

REBATE
 AMOUNT

INVOICE
AMOUNT

 Page 1 of 1



PENN Participation Report FFY 2022

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 11183 11040 10739 10775 43737
FullyBreastfeeding 3743 3750 3723 3723 14939
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4220 4183 4199 4201 16803
WomenPostpartum 15614 15972 16224 16460 64270
TotalWomen 34760 34945 34885 35159 139749
InfantsFullyBreastfed 3789 3798 3776 3777 15140
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 4062 4021 4030 4041 16154
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 29115 29283 29632 30182 118212
Children 83252 82623 82035 82037 329947
Total 154978 154670 154358 155196 619202

Generated by the on February 07, 2022 at 9:30:45 AM Created by 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625 Forster St., 7 West Health & Welfare Bldg. | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.1289 | F 717.705.0462 | www.health.pa.gov 

March 9, 2022 

Mr./Mrs. 
ABC Contractor 
Anytown, USA 00000 

Dear Mr./Mrs. : 

Enclosed is the Rebate Invoice for infant formula products used by WIC participants in 
Pennsylvania during the month of February 2022.  

The invoice was calculated in accordance with the rebate rates established on Contract Number 
---------, ---------, Infant Formula Rebate Schedule. 

The total amount of the rebate request for February 2022 is $3,343,435.37. 

In accordance ----------, ----------- of the contract, the rebate due the Commonwealth should 
be forwarded within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. 

Following is the participation data:            PRELIMINARY CLOSEOUT 
        (February 2022)       (November 2021) 

Non-Breast Feeding Infants    30,476             29,283 
Breastfeeding Only      3,837   3,798 

        Partial Breast Feeding      4,076   4,021 

If you have any questions regarding this billing, please contact State Agency 
Staff at (717) 783-1289.

Sincerely, 

Director, 
Bureau of Women, Infants and Children (WIC) 

Enclosures 



21-036 Similac Sensitive RTU 32oz 11 5.7 $62.70
21-036 Similac Sensitive RTU 32oz 69 6.66 $459.54

21-034 Similac Sensitive Pwd 12oz 2,057 17.22 $35,421.54
21-034 Similac Sensitive Pwd 12oz 48,195 17.69 $852,569.55

21-085 Similac for Spit-up Pwd 12oz 3,702 18.574 $68,760.95
21-085 Similac for Spit-up Pwd 12oz 113 18.094 $2,044.62

21-084 Similac Advance RTU 32oz 66 5.7 $376.20
21-084 Similac Advance RTU 32oz 1,998 6.66 $13,306.68

21-082 Similac Advance Powder 5,294 16.76 $88,727.44
21-082 Similac Advance Powder 106,217 17.21 $1,827,994.57

21-083 Similac Advance Conc 13oz 4,916 5.45 $26,792.20

21-094 Recall Similac Pro Advance pwd 1.93 lb 5 37.325 $186.62

21-092 Recall - Similac Pro Sensitive pwd 1.86 lbs. 4 37.325 $149.30

21-095 Recall - Similac 360 Total Care pwd 30.8 2 43.824 $87.65

21-088 Gerber Good Start Soothe Pro pwd 19.4 oz 86 25.817 $2,220.26

21-088 Gerber Good Start Soothe Pro pwd 12.4 58 17.977 $1,042.67

21-082 Gerber Good Start Gentle pwd 12.7 oz 153 17.968 $2,749.10

21-034 Enfamil NeuroPro Sensitive 19.5 oz 231 30.626 $7,074.61

21-088 Enfamil NeuroPro Gentlease pwd 19.5 168 30.685 $5,155.08

21-082 Enfamil Infant pwd 12.5 oz 492 16.199 $7,969.91

21-088 Enfamil Gentlease pwd 19.9 oz 80 27.334 $2,186.72

21-088 Enfamil Gentlease pwd 12.4 oz 227 16.839 $3,822.45

21-085 Enfamil A.R. powder 12.9 oz 48 17.628 $846.14

21-090 COOP - Similac Pro Total Comfort 1.86lb 1 36.4 $36.40

21-091 COOP - Similac Pro Sensitve RTU 32oz 3 6.698 $20.09

PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

 Rebate Invoice Redemption 
Month: February 2022

UPC DESCRIPTION REDEEMED

REBATE
 AMOUNT

INVOICE
AMOUNT

 Page 1 of 1



PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625  Forster St.
Attn: Director
7 West Health & Welfare Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Send Rebate Invoice to:
Attn: 

Formula Fed

30,476

Total

38,389

I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Payment is due within 30 days of invoice postmark date.

TOTALS $3,343,435.37

Infants Served During Month:
Breastfed

3,837

Supplemented with Formula

4,076

21-088 Similac Total Comfort Pwd 12oz 13,449 17.724 $238,370.08
21-088 Similac Total Comfort Pwd 12oz 619 17.254 $10,680.23

21-033 Similac Soy Isomil RTU 32oz 22 6.228 $137.02
21-033 Similac Soy Isomil RTU 32oz 326 7.158 $2,333.51

21-031 Similac Soy Isomil Pwd 12.4oz 7,275 18.574 $135,125.85
21-031 Similac Soy Isomil Pwd 12.4oz 258 18.094 $4,668.25

21-032 Similac Soy Isomil Conc 13oz 352 5.845 $2,057.44

 Page 1 of 1



PENN Participation Report FFY 2022

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 11183 11040 10739 10775 11592 55329
FullyBreastfeeding 3743 3750 3723 3723 3794 18733
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4220 4183 4199 4201 4182 20985
WomenPostpartum 15614 15972 16224 16460 16109 80379
TotalWomen 34760 34945 34885 35159 35677 175426
InfantsFullyBreastfed 3789 3798 3776 3777 3837 18977
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 4062 4021 4030 4041 4076 20230
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 29115 29283 29632 30182 30476 148688
Children 83252 82623 82035 82037 82772 412719
Total 154978 154670 154358 155196 156838 776040

Generated by on March 07, 2022 at 9:15:33 AM Created by 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625 Forster St., 7 West Health & Welfare Bldg. | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.1289 | F 717.705.0462 | www.health.pa.gov 

March 8, 2023 

Mr./Mrs. 
ABC Contractor 
Anytown, USA 00000 

Dear Mr./Mrs. : 

Enclosed is the Rebate Invoice for infant formula products used by WIC participants in 
Pennsylvania during the month of February 2023.  

The invoice was calculated in accordance with the rebate rates established on Contract 
Number ----------, ----------, Infant Formula Rebate Schedule. 

The total amount of the rebate request for February 2023 is $3,631,938.77. 

In accordance ---------, ---------- of the contract, the rebate due the Commonwealth should 
be forwarded within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. 

Following is the participation data:   PRELIMINARY       CLOSEOUT 
 (February 2023)  (November 2022) 

Non-BreastFeeding Infants 29,117 
Breastfeeding Only    5,118  
Partial Breast Feeding    4,819  

   28,465  
     4,909  
     4,546 

If you have any questions regarding this billing, please contact State Agency Staff at (---) -------- 

Sincerely, 

 
Director, 
Bureau of Women, Infants and Children 
(WIC) 

Enclosures 



21-085 Enfamil A.R. pwd 30.4 oz 1 47.518 $47.52

21-085 Enfamil A.R. powder 27.4 oz 14 44.534 $623.48

21-085 Enfamil A.R. powder 19.5 oz 4 34.769 $139.08

21-085 Enfamil A.R. powder 12.9 oz 924 17.658 $16,315.99

21-034 Earth's Best Organic Sensitivity powder 21 oz 163 28.009 $4,565.47

21-082 Earth's Best Organic powder 21.0 oz 332 27.517 $9,135.64

21-088 Earth's Best Organic Gentle powder 21 oz 462 27.379 $12,649.10

21-082 Bubs Supreme A2 Stage 2 pwd 28.2oz 7 42.99 $300.93

21-082 Bubs Supreme A2 Stage 1 pwd 28.2 oz 6 41.888 $251.33

21-082 Bubs Organic Stage 2 pwd 28.2 oz 10 37.872 $378.72

21-082 Bubs Organic Stage 1 pwd 28.2 oz 9 36.901 $332.11

21-082 Aptamil Gold pwd 31.7 oz 12 36.137 $433.64

21-034 Always My Baby Sensitivity pwd 22.5 oz 33 15.4 $508.20

PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

Rebate Invoice Redemption 
Month: February 2023

UPC DESCRIPTION REDEEMED

REBATE
 AMOUNT

INVOICE
AMOUNT

 Page 1 of 1



PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

21-082 Gerber Good Start Gentle pwd 27.0 oz 1,004 34.125 $34,261.50

21-082 Gerber Good Start Gentle pwd 12.7 oz 481 17.968 $8,642.61

21-082 Gerber Good Start Gentle Pro powder 20 oz 92 28.385 $2,611.42

21-082 Enfamil Reguline powder 19.5 oz 3 34.838 $104.51

21-082 Enfamil Reguline powder 12.4 oz 284 17.335 $4,923.14

21-031 Enfamil Prosobee pwd 12.9 oz 305 18.236 $5,561.98

21-034 Enfamil NeuroPro Sensitive 19.5 oz 1 34.787 $34.79

21-082 Enfamil Neuropro pwd 31.4 oz 592 45.415 $26,885.68

21-082 Enfamil NeuroPro pwd 28.3 oz 32 42.599 $1,363.17

21-082 Enfamil NeuroPro powder 20.7 oz 76 32.784 $2,491.58

21-090 Enfamil NeuroPro Gentlease pwd 35.2 oz 148 52.671 $7,795.31

21-090 Enfamil NeuroPro Gentlease pwd 30.4 oz 76 47.635 $3,620.26

21-088 Enfamil NeuroPro Gentlease pwd 19.5 5 34.854 $174.27

21-082 Enfamil Infant pwd 12.5 oz 7,257 16.229 $117,773.85

21-082 Enfamil Infant powder 21.1 oz. 1,239 28.929 $35,843.03

21-088 Enfamil Gentlease pwd 19.9 oz 499 31.009 $15,473.49

21-088 Enfamil Gentlease pwd 12.4 oz 4,189 16.869 $70,664.24

21-082 Enfamil Enspire powder 20.5 oz 86 40.335 $3,468.81

 Page 1 of 1



PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

21-093 Recall - Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive pwd 30.2 475 43.825 $20,816.88

21-095 Recall - Similac 360 Total Care pwd 30.8 2,584 43.825 $113,243.80

21-031 Parent's Choice Soy pwd 22 oz 37 15.794 $584.38

21-034 Parent's Choice Sensitivity Premium powder 34 oz 640 27.985 $17,910.40

21-034 Parent's Choice Sensitivity Premium 22.5 oz 4 21.56 $86.24

21-034 Parent's Choice Sensitivity powder 22.5 oz 1 15.4 $15.40

21-082 Parent's Choice Organic pwd 23.2 oz 6 18.72 $112.32

21-082 Parent's Choice Infant pwd 22.2 17 14.927 $253.76

21-082 Parent's Choice Infant pwd 12.5 oz 4 9.483 $37.93

21-090 Parent's Choice Gentle pwd 34.0 oz 38 19.539 $742.48

21-034 Happy Baby Organic Sensitivity powder 21 oz 8 30.036 $240.29

21-082 Happy Baby Organic powder 21 oz 169 28.784 $4,864.50

21-031 Gerber Good Start Soy pwd 20.0 oz 94 28.329 $2,662.93

21-031 Gerber Good Start Soy pwd 12.9 oz 8 16.503 $132.02

21-090 Gerber Good Start Soothe Pro pwd 30.6 oz 45 35.532 $1,598.94

21-088 Gerber Good Start Soothe Pro pwd 19.4 oz 930 28.398 $26,410.14

21-088 Gerber Good Start Soothe Pro pwd 12.4 216 17.977 $3,883.03

 Page 1 of 1



PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

21-090 Tippy Toes Gentle Formula 33.2oz 6 22.183 $133.10

21-090 Similac Total Comfort Stage 1 pwd 820 gm 124 34.589 $4,289.04

21-088 Similac Total Comfort Pwd 12oz 18,730 17.724 $331,970.52

21-033 Similac Soy Isomil RTU 32oz 319 7.158 $2,283.40

21-031 Similac Soy Isomil Pwd 12.4oz 7,900 18.574 $146,734.60

21-032 Similac Soy Isomil Conc 13oz 376 5.845 $2,197.72

21-036 Similac Sensitive RTU 32oz 19 6.66 $126.54

21-034 Similac Sensitive Pwd 12oz 34,443 17.69 $609,296.67

21-088 Similac Pro Total Comfort pwd 20.1 oz. 36 29.912 $1,076.83

21-085 Similac for Spit-up Pwd 12oz 57 18.574 $1,058.72

21-084 Similac Advance RTU 32oz 1,605 6.66 $10,689.30

21-082 Similac Advance Powder 109,062 17.21 $1,876,957.02

21-083 Similac Advance Conc 13oz 3,223 5.45 $17,565.35

21-036 Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive RTU 8oz-6pk 594 12.875 $7,647.75

21-036 Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive RTF 32 oz 1,444 7.61 $10,988.84

21-084 Similac 360 Total Care RTU 8oz-6 pk 336 12.875 $4,326.00

21-084 Similac 360 Total Care RTF 32 oz 2,861 7.61 $21,772.21

21-088 Signature Care Gentle pwd 21.5 7 15.675 $109.72

 Page 1 of 1



PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625  Forster St.
Attn: Director
7 West Health & Welfare Building

Send Rebate Invoice to:
Attn: 

Formula Fed

29,117

Total

39,054

I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Payment is due within 30 days of invoice postmark date.

TOTALS $3,631,938.77

Infants Served During Month:
Breastfed

5,118

Supplemented with Formula

4,819

21-031 Tippy Toes Soy pwd 22 oz 44 15.794 $694.94

21-088 Tippy Toes Gentle powder 21.5 oz 67 15.675 $1,050.22

 Page 1 of 1



PENN Participation Report FFY 2023

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 12054 11586 11092 11150 11733 57615
FullyBreastfeeding 4902 4852 4776 4928 5044 24502
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4960 4903 4901 5021 5134 24919
WomenPostpartum 15001 15009 15066 15390 15251 75717
TotalWomen 36917 36350 35835 36489 37162 182753
InfantsFullyBreastfed 4971 4909 4830 4989 5118 24817
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 4599 4546 4560 4680 4819 23204
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 28811 28465 28232 28654 29117 143279
Children 89247 87329 85985 87492 89647 439700
Total 164545 161599 159442 162304 165863 813753

Generated by on March 06, 2023 at 8:24:53 AM Created by 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625 Forster St., 7 West Health & Welfare Bldg. | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.1289 | F 717.705.0462 | www.health.pa.gov 

April 11, 2023 

Mr./Mrs. 
ABC Contractor 
Anytown, USA 00000 

Dear Mr./Mrs. : 

Enclosed is the Rebate Invoice for infant formula products used by WIC participants in 
Pennsylvania during the month of March 2023.  

The invoice was calculated in accordance with the rebate rates established on Contract 
Number ---------, ---------, Infant Formula Rebate Schedule. 

The total amount of the rebate request for March 2023 is $3,674,136.27. 

Please note: All alternates showing were purchased in February but were submitted by stores 
in March. 

In accordance ---------, ------------ of the contract, the rebate due the Commonwealth 
should be forwarded within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. 

Following is the participation data:   PRELIMINARY  CLOSEOUT 
 (March 2023)     (December 2022) 

Non-BreastFeeding Infants 29,746    28,232 
Breastfeeding Only    5,339   4,830 
Partial Breast Feeding    5,018   4,560 

If you have any questions regarding this billing, please contact State Staff at (---) --------. 

Sincerely, 

Director, 
Bureau of Women, Infants and Children (WIC) 

Enclosures 



PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

 Rebate Invoice Redemption 
Month: March 2023

UPC DESCRIPTION REDEEMED

REBATE
 AMOUNT

INVOICE
AMOUNT

21-082 Aptamil Gold pwd 31.7 oz 10 36.137 $361.37

21-034 Always My Baby Sensitivity pwd 22.5 oz 3 15.4 $46.20

21-082 Bubs Supreme A2 Stage 2 pwd 28.2oz 1 42.99 $42.99

21-082 Bubs Organic Stage 1 pwd 28.2 oz 1 36.901 $36.90

21-082 Earth's Best Organic powder 21.0 oz 38 27.517 $1,045.65

21-088 Earth's Best Organic Gentle powder 21 oz 28 27.379 $766.61

21-085 Enfamil A.R. powder 12.9 oz 34 17.658 $600.37 

21-034 Earth's Best Organic Sensitivity powder 21 oz 12 28.009 $336.11

21-088 Enfamil Gentlease pwd 12.4 oz 435 16.869 $7,338.02

21-082 Enfamil Enspire powder 20.5 oz 19 40.335 $766.36

21-082 Enfamil Infant powder 21.1 oz. 104 28.929 $3,008.62

21-088 Enfamil Gentlease pwd 19.9 oz 12 31.009 $372.11

21-082 Enfamil Infant pwd 12.5 oz 483 16.229 $7,838.61
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PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

21-090 Enfamil NeuroPro Gentlease pwd 30.4 oz 3 47.635 $142.90

21-082 Enfamil NeuroPro powder 20.7 oz 173 32.784 $5,671.63

21-090 Enfamil NeuroPro Gentlease pwd 35.2 oz 3 52.671 $158.01

21-031 Enfamil Prosobee pwd 12.9 oz 30 18.236 $547.08

21-082 Enfamil Neuropro pwd 31.4 oz 63 45.415 $2,861.14

21-082 Gerber Good Start Gentle Pro powder 20 oz 15 28.385 $425.78

21-082 Enfamil Reguline powder 12.4 oz 11 17.335 $190.68

21-082 Gerber Good Start Gentle pwd 27.0 oz 91 34.125 $3,105.38

21-082 Gerber Good Start Gentle pwd 12.7 oz 30 17.968 $539.04

21-088 Gerber Good Start Soothe Pro pwd 19.4 oz 27 28.398 $766.75

21-088 Gerber Good Start Soothe Pro pwd 12.4 16 17.977 $287.63

21-031 Gerber Good Start Soy pwd 20.0 oz 7 28.329 $198.30

21-090 Gerber Good Start Soothe Pro pwd 30.6 oz 3 35.532 $106.60

21-082 Parent's Choice Infant pwd 22.2 8 14.927 $119.42

21-082 Happy Baby Organic powder 21 oz 40 28.784 $1,151.36

21-034 Parent's Choice Sensitivity Premium powder 34 oz 25 27.985 $699.62

21-034 Parent's Choice Sensitivity Premium 22.5 oz 2 21.56 $43.12

21-095 Recall - Similac 360 Total Care pwd 30.8 2,915 43.825 $127,749.88
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PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

21-093 Recall - Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive pwd 30.2 581 43.825 $25,462.32

21-084 Similac 360 Total Care RTU 8oz-6 pk 762 12.875 $9,810.75

21-084 Similac 360 Total Care RTF 32 oz 2,712 7.61 $20,638.32

21-036 Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive RTU 8oz-6pk 750 12.875 $9,656.25

21-036 Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive RTF 32 oz 1,613 7.61 $12,274.93

21-082 Similac Advance Powder 120,588 17.21 $2,075,319.48

21-083 Similac Advance Conc 13oz 3,004 5.45 $16,371.80

21-085 Similac for Spit-up Pwd 12oz 45 18.574 $835.83

21-084 Similac Advance RTU 32oz 2,037 6.66 $13,566.42

21-034 Similac Sensitive Pwd 12oz 38,611 17.69 $683,028.59

21-088 Similac Pro Total Comfort pwd 20.1 oz. 20 29.912 $598.24

21-032 Similac Soy Isomil Conc 13oz 316 5.845 $1,847.02

21-036 Similac Sensitive RTU 32oz 446 6.66 $2,970.36

21-033 Similac Soy Isomil RTU 32oz 341 7.158 $2,440.88

21-031 Similac Soy Isomil Pwd 12.4oz 8,554 18.574 $158,882.00

21-090 Similac Total Comfort Stage 1 pwd 820 gm 236 34.589 $8,163.00

21-088 Similac Total Comfort Pwd 12oz 26,229 17.724 $464,882.80
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PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

21-031 Tippy Toes Soy pwd 22 oz 3 15.794 $47.38

21-088 Tippy Toes Gentle powder 21.5 oz 1 15.675 $15.68

Formula Fed

29,746

Total

40,103

I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Payment is due within 30 days of invoice postmark date.

TOTALS $3,674,136.27 

Infants Served During Month:
Breastfed

5,339

Supplemented with Formula

5,018

Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625  Forster St.
Attn: Director
7 West Health & Welfare Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Send Rebate Invoice to:
Attn: 
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PENN Participation Report FFY 2023

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 12054 11586 11092 11150 11733 12613 70228
FullyBreastfeeding 4902 4852 4776 4928 5044 5267 29769
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4960 4903 4901 5021 5134 5392 30311
WomenPostpartum 15001 15009 15066 15390 15251 15341 91058
TotalWomen 36917 36350 35835 36489 37162 38613 221366
InfantsFullyBreastfed 4971 4909 4830 4989 5118 5339 30156
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 4599 4546 4560 4680 4819 5018 28222
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 28811 28465 28232 28654 29117 29746 173025
Children 89247 87329 85985 87492 89647 92593 532293
Total 164545 161599 159442 162304 165863 171309 985062

Generated by the on April 06, 2023 at 8:28:25 AM Created by 



Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625 Forster St., 7 West Health & Welfare Bldg. | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.1289 | F 717.705.0462 | www.health.pa.gov 

May 9, 2023 

Mr./Mrs. 
ABC Contractor 
Anytown, USA 00000 

Dear Mr./Mrs. : 

Enclosed is the Rebate Invoice for infant formula products used by WIC participants in 
Pennsylvania during the month of April 2023.  

The invoice was calculated in accordance with the rebate rates established on Contract Number 
---------, ----------, Infant Formula Rebate Schedule. 

The total amount of the rebate request for April 2023 is $3,589,863,58. 

In accordance ----------, ------------ of the contract, the rebate due the Commonwealth should 
be forwarded within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. 

Following is the participation data:            PRELIMINARY CLOSEOUT 
        (April 2023)            (January 2023) 

Non-BreastFeeding Infants 29,756 28,654 
Breastfeeding Only    5,352 4,989 
Partial Breast Feeding    4,877 4,680 

If you have any questions regarding this billing, please contact State Agency Staff at (---) ---------. 

Sincerely, 

Director, 
Bureau of Women, Infants and Children (WIC) 

Enclosures 



21-036 Similac Sensitive RTU 32oz 1,098 6.66 $7,312.68

21-034 Similac Sensitive Pwd 12oz 40,716 17.69 $720,266.04

21-085 Similac for Spit-up Pwd 12oz 64 18.574 $1,188.74

21-084 Similac Advance RTU 32oz 2,063 6.66 $13,739.58

21-082 Similac Advance Powder 116,906 17.21 $2,011,952.26

21-083 Similac Advance Conc 13oz 2,538 5.45 $13,832.10

21-036 Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive RTU 8oz-6pk 193 12.875 $2,484.88

21-036 Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive RTF 32 oz 1,689 7.61 $12,853.29

21-084 Similac 360 Total Care RTU 8oz-6 pk 98 12.875 $1,261.75

21-084 Similac 360 Total Care RTF 32 oz 2,500 7.61 $19,025.00

21-093 Recall - Similac 360 Total Care Sensitive pwd 30.2 609 43.825 $26,689.42

21-095 Recall - Similac 360 Total Care pwd 30.8 2,791 43.825 $122,315.58

21-090 COOP - Similac Pro Total Comfort 1.86lb 7 37.327 $261.29

PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

 Rebate Invoice Redemption 
Month: April 2023

UPC DESCRIPTION REDEEMED

REBATE
 AMOUNT

INVOICE
AMOUNT
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PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

Formula Fed

29,756

Total

39,985

I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Payment is due within 30 days of invoice postmark date.

TOTALS $3,589,863.58

Infants Served During Month:
Breastfed

5,352

Supplemented with Formula

4,877

21-090 Similac Total Comfort Stage 1 pwd 820 gm 179 34.589 $6,191.43

21-088 Similac Total Comfort Pwd 12oz 26,525 17.724 $470,129.10

21-033 Similac Soy Isomil RTU 32oz 361 7.158 $2,584.04

21-031 Similac Soy Isomil Pwd 12.4oz 8,390 18.574 $155,835.86

21-032 Similac Soy Isomil Conc 13oz 332 5.845 $1,940.54
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PENNSYLVANIA WIC PROGRAM

Pennsylvania Department of Health 
625  Forster St.
Attn: Director
7 West Health & Welfare Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Send Rebate Invoice to:
Attn: 
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PENN Participation Report FFY 2023

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
WomenPregnant 12054 11586 11092 11150 11733 12613 12938 83166
FullyBreastfeeding 4902 4852 4776 4928 5044 5267 5262 35031
PartiallyBreastfeeding 4960 4903 4901 5021 5134 5392 5293 35604
WomenPostpartum 15001 15009 15066 15390 15251 15341 15087 106145
TotalWomen 36917 36350 35835 36489 37162 38613 38580 259946
InfantsFullyBreastfed 4971 4909 4830 4989 5118 5339 5352 35508
InfantsPartiallyBreastfed 4599 4546 4560 4680 4819 5018 4877 33099
InfantsFullyFormula-fed 28811 28465 28232 28654 29117 29746 29756 202781
Children 89247 87329 85985 87492 89647 92593 93850 626143
Total 164545 161599 159442 162304 165863 171309 172415 1157477

Generated by the on May 08, 2023 at 11:16:45 AM Created by 
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